Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 10/12/04
Hearing 11/16/04
Action: Enacted as Amended
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2004-19-14

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING OF \$13,618 FROM THE NIKISKI SENIOR SERVICE AREA FUND BALANCE TO COVER SEPTIC SYSTEM REPAIRS AND WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE COSTS IN EXCESS OF THE BUDGETED AMOUNT

- WHEREAS, Nikiski Senior Citizens, Inc. (NSC), a private nonprofit corporation, provides services and programs for the Nikiski Senior Service Area through a Service and Operating Agreement ("Agreement"); and
- WHEREAS, NSC has incurred unexpected expenses of \$5,500 related to the repair of the septic system located at the Nikiski Senior Center; and
- WHEREAS, NSC's workers' compensation insurance premium recently increased from \$5,906 to \$14,024, a 137% increase; and
- WHEREAS, NSC does not have the funds to address these needs; and
- WHEREAS, the service area fund balance has sufficient fund balance to address these needs; and
- WHEREAS, at its meeting of September 1, 2004, the service area board unanimously passed a motion to appropriate \$17,824 from the service area fund balance to cover these expenses;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the sum of \$13,618 be appropriated from the Nikiski Senior Service Area fund balance to account 280.63190.00000.43011, to be used for the repair of the of the septic system and to fund the shortfall in workers' compensation insurance premiums of the Nikiski Senior Citizens, Inc.
- **SECTION 2.** That the mayor is authorized to execute any instruments necessary to effectuate this ordinance.
- **SECTION 3.** That this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 16TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2004.

Gary Supermant Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk

1964

1964

1964